SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY AUTHORITY TO ESTABLISH A MEMORANDUM ACCOUNT FOR THE ANGELES LINK PROJECT

(A.22-02-007)

(DATA REQUEST SIERRA CLUB-SOCALGAS-01)

Date Received: April 20, 2022; Date Responded: May 4, 2022; Revised Response: July 11, 2022

QUESTION 13:

Please identify that FERC account(s), cost center(s) and internal order(s) that SoCalGas has used to record the public relations costs it has already incurred related to the Angeles Link Project. Please state the purpose of each cost center and internal order identified. Your answer should include information about how SoCalGas recorded the costs of the following:

a. Green Hydrogen: The New Star of the Clean Energy Revolution, HuffPost (Mar. 22, 2022), https://www.huffpost.com/entry/the-angeleslink_n_62044c39e4b0e224afc2374d.

b. Here's Everything You Need to Know About the Largest Green Hydrogen Plan in the US, Buzzfeed (Mar. 23, 2022), https://www.buzzfeed.com/socalgas/hereseverything-you-need-to-know-about-the-largest-green

RESPONSE 13:

The term "public relations" is not defined in the data request. In answering this question, SoCalGas understands the term "public relations" to mean paid advertisements.

Angeles Link public relations costs were charged to FERC Account 426.4, Cost Centers 2200-2204 and 2200-2282, and Internal Order 300819943. The purpose of Internal Order 300819943, which settles to FERC Account 426.4 for certain civic, political, and related activities, is to track below-the-line labor and non-labor costs for Angeles Link. The purpose of Cost Center 2200-2204 is to track costs spent by SoCalGas's Strategic Initiatives department. The purpose of cost center 2200-2282 is to track costs spent by SoCalGas's Communication, Local Government & Community Affairs department.

- a. Costs associated with this article were charged to internal order 300819943, Cost Center 2200-2204, and FERC account 426.4.
- b. Costs associated with this article were charged to internal order 300819943, Cost Center 2200-2204, and FERC account 426.4.

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY AUTHORITY TO ESTABLISH A MEMORANDUM ACCOUNT FOR THE ANGELES LINK PROJECT

(A.22-02-007)

(DATA REQUEST SIERRA CLUB-SOCALGAS-01)

Date Received: April 20, 2022; Date Responded: May 4, 2022; Revised Response: July 11, 2022

QUESTION 15:

Please identify that FERC account(s), cost center(s) and internal order(s) that SoCalGas has used to record the government affairs costs it has already incurred related to the Angeles Link Project. Please state the purpose of each cost center and internal order identified. Your answer should include information about how SoCalGas recorded the labor costs of any public affairs staff related to communications related to the Angeles Link Project to local, state, or federal government officials or staff.

RESPONSE 15:

The terms "government affairs" and "public affairs" are not defined in the data request. In answering this question, SoCalGas understands the terms "government affairs" and "public affairs" to mean preparing for or communicating with public officials.

Angeles Link-related government affairs and public affairs staff costs were charged to internal orders FG4264002200, FG4171002200, FC4264002100 or 300819943. Internal orders FG4264002200, FC4264002100 and 300819943 settle to FERC Account 426.4, which is for certain civic, political, and related activities. Internal Order FG4171002200 settles to FERC Account 417.1 which is to track below-the-line expenses for nonutility operations (such as SB901 Executives). The cost centers and their purpose are listed below:

Cost Center <u>Title/Purpose</u>

- 2200-2620 Assistant Controller SCG
- 2100-3162 Regulatory Affairs SDG&E & SCG
- 2100-3991 San Francisco Operations
- 2200-0229 Customer Energy Solutions
- 2200-0230 C&I Services SE Sales Region
- 2200-0231 C&I Services NW Sales Region
- 2200-0232 C&I Services SE Sales Region
- 2200-0251 Energy Markets Sales
- 2200-0261 Strategy, Sustainability & Environmental
- 2200-0536 Southeast Region Customer Services
- 2200-0805 Regional Public Affairs Anaheim
- 2200-0811 Regional Public Affairs LA
- 2200-0818 Regional Public Affairs Redlands

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY

AUTHORITY TO ESTABLISH A MEMORANDUM ACCOUNT FOR THE ANGELES LINK PROJECT

(A.22-02-007)

(DATA REQUEST SIERRA CLUB-SOCALGAS-01)

Date Received: April 20, 2022; Date Responded: May 4, 2022; Revised Response: July 11, 2022

2200-0825	Regional Public Affairs - Chatsworth
2200-0852	Customer Clean Energy Solutions
2200-1022	Clean Energy Innovations
2200-1212	Environmental Policy
2200-1217	Regulatory Policy
2200-2061	C&I Services NW Sales Region
2200-2076	Marketing Communications
2200-2101	CEO - SoCalGas
2200-2143	Digital Engagement
2200-2188	Emp/Exec Communications & Creative Services
2200-2200	Environmental
2200-2204	Strategic Initiatives
2200-2208	Regional Public Affairs
2200-2215	Strategic Comms & Engagement
2200-2282	Comms, Local Government& Community Affairs
2200-2285	Media Relations
2200-2288	Environmental Affairs
2200-2318	President - SoCalGas
2200-2332	General Counsel
2200-2334	Regulatory
2200-2338	Litigation & Environmental
2200-2339	Community Relations
2200-2396	Energy & Environmental Policy
2200-2401	San Francisco Operations
2200-2504	Public Policy & Legislative Affairs
2200-2516	Market Development
2200-2576	SE Region: Proj Outreach
2200-2594	Infrastructure
2200-2609	Sacramento Operations
2200-2614	Business Development